SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 19370/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-08-2024 in CWP No. 3161/2016 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla)

TEK SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 187219/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 30-08-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Bhupender Singh, AOR

Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rakeesh Panicker, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment which relates to forest land and, hence, the special leave petition is dismissed.

However, at the request of the learned counsel for the petitioner, time for vacating the premises in question is extended till 15.10.2024, subject to the petitioner, Tek Singh, filing an undertaking in this Court that he will vacate the land on or before the said date.

In case of any violation of the aforesaid condition, the respondent, State of Himachal Pradesh, may file a contempt petition before the High Court of Himachal Pradesh.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR