SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20266/2024 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-07-2024 in CWP No. 2070/2018 passed by the High Court Of Himachal Pradesh At Shimla)

RAM DEV Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS. (FOR ADMISSION)

Respondent(s)

ITEM NO. 63

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 37928/2024 NO.24 I.E. ([T0 BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM SLP(C) 20266/2024.] FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.201206/2024-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.201207/2024-SETTING ASIDE AN and TΑ No.201205/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE **PETITION** (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.201208/2024-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 20474/2024 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.) SLP(C) No. 20207/2024 (XIV) (FOR ADMISSION)

Date: 09-09-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA BHALACHANDRA VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mool Singh, Adv.

Mr. Bhupender Singh Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP (C) No(s). 20266/2024

Issue notice.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Status quo, as it exists today, between the parties with regard to the premises, in question, shall be maintained till the next date of hearing.

SLP (C) No(s). Diary No(s). 37928/2024

Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

Delay in filing application for setting aside abatement is condoned. Abatement is set aside.

Application for substitution is allowed.

Issue notice.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Status quo, as directed above, shall be maintained till the next date of hearing.

SLP(C) No. 20474/2024 AND SLP(C) No. 20207/2024

Issue notice.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

as directed above, shall Status quo, be maintained till the next date of hearing.

Tag all the petitions with SLP (Civil) No. 19946 of 2024 along with connected cases.

(SONIA BHASIN) **COURT MASTER (SH)**

(RANJANA SHAILEY) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**