## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21936/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-07-2024 in CWP No. 316/2019 passed by the High Court Of Himachal Pradesh At Shimla)

MEHAR CHAND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

PRINCIPAL SECRETARY HOME & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA NO. 216198/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA NO. 216197/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 24-09-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Gourave Kumar Agarwal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Issue notice.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Until further orders, status quo with regard to the suit premises, as it exists today, shall be maintained by the parties.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (C) No.19946 of 2024.

(NEETU KHAJURIA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER