ITEM NO.41 COURT NO.2 **SECTION XIV** 

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

## Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 22556/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-08-2024 in CWP No. 2845/2016 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla)

**KRISHANA DEVI** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 222328/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No. 222329/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 27-09-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR

Mr. Swaroopananda Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Karan Thakur, Adv.

Ms. Tajender Virdi, Adv.

Mr. Arkam Khan, Adv.

Mr. Tarun Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Mrigank Bhardwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following ORDER

Our attention is drawn to the orders passed by coordinate Benches of this Court, issuing notice.

However, we had dismissed similar matters, vide two separate Records of Proceedings dated 30.08.2024 in SLP(C) No. 19370/2024, titled "Tek Singh v. The State of Himachal Pradesh", and SLP(C) Diary No. 39048/2024, titled "Shiv Lal v. State of Himachal Pradesh & Anr."

In view of the orders shown to us, we issue notice in the present special leave petition and tag it with SLP(C) No. 19946/2024, titled "Babu Ram v. State of Himachal Pradesh & Anr." and connected matters.

SLP(C) No. 19370/2024 and SLP(C) Diary No. 39048/2024 shall be restored to their original position. Notice will be issued in both the said special leave petitions, subject to curing of defects, if any.

Notices will be served by all modes, including dasti.

List the present special leave petition, SLP(C) No. 19370/2024, SLP(C) Diary No. 39048/2024 and SLP(C) No. 19946/2024 and other connected matters on 14.11.2024 before one Bench. If required, necessary orders in this regard from the Hon'ble the Chief Justice may be obtained.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR