SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22383/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-07-2024 in CWP No. 2017/2017 passed by the High Court Of Himachal Pradesh At Shimla)

KANWAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

Date: 04-10-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mool Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Bhaskar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Issue notice.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (C) No.19946 of 2024.

Learned counsel for the petitioner (Kanwar Singh) states that, although, the petitioner has diligently pursued and filed the present petition, however, in the meantime, the respondents have forcibly dispossessed the petitioner and have locked the premises in question. The petitioner is on streets.

There are number of cases of similar nature pending before this Court wherein possession has not been taken and *status quo* order is operating, protecting the interest of the petitioners-occupants.

In that view of the matter, we provide that in the present case, if the petitioner (Kanwar Singh) has been dispossessed after the order dated 24.07.2024 of the High Court, the respondents would restore the possession to the petitioner within a week from today.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER